comprehensive income (FVOCI); and

� for financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL, the determination of whether presenting the effects of
changes in the financial liability�s credit risk in other comprehensive income (OCI) would create or enlarge
an accounting mismatch in profit or loss.

ING continues to test and refine the new accounting processes, internal controls and governance framework
necessitated by the adoption of IFRS 9. Therefore the estimation of the IFRS 9 impact has changed slightly compared
to what was presented in the ING Group Annual Report 2017.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition
to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

ING Group Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 18

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim accounts - continued

Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application
of IFRS 9

Ref

Carrying amount
31 December

2017
IAS 39 Reclassfication1 Remeasurement

Carrying
amount

1
January
2018
IFRS 9

Cash and balances with central banks 21,989 3 21,992
Loans and advances to banks 28,811 �122 2 28,691
Trading assets E 116,748 �51,264 65,484
Non-trading derivatives 2,231 577 2,808
Loans and advances at fair value through
profit or loss C, E 2,500 54,092 31 56,623
Debt securities at fair value through profit
or loss C 1,738 1,487 �96 3,129
Equity securities at fair value through
profit or loss D 4 184 16 204
Available-for-sale A, C, D 69,730 �69,730 0
Debt securities at fair value through other
comprehensive income A 0 30,459 �22 30,437
Equity securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income D 0 3,800 3,800
Loans and advances at fair value through
other comprehensive income B 0 3,131 233 3,364
Securities at amortised cost A 9,343 39,975 �838 48,480
Loans and advances to customers B. C 574,535 �8,372 �761 565,402
Other assets (financial and non-financial) 18,587 �4,220 300 14,667

Total assets 846,216 �  �1,135 845,081

Deposits from banks 36,821 108 36,929
Customer deposits 539,799 53 539,852
Trading liabilities E 73,596 �35,362 38,234
Non-trading derivatives 2,331 326 2,657
Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss E 11,215 37,264 48,479
Other liabilities (financial and
non-financial) 19,279 �3,370 �77 15,832
Deb securities in issue 96,086 740 96,826
Subordinated loans 15,968 241 16,209

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 36

Total liabilities 795,095 �  �77 795,018

1 Includes the reclassification of accrued interest from other assets and other liabilities to the corresponding balance
sheet item of the host contract.

ING Group�s accounting policies on the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9 are set out in note 1b. As a
result of the combined application of the business model analysis and solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)
test, the classification and measurement of the following portfolios has changed:

A. The available-for-sale (AFS) investment portfolio, was split into a portfolio classified at amortised cost (AC) and
a portfolio at FVOCI. The reclassification from AFS to AC resulted in a reduction of the unrealised revaluation

[…]

Impairment

As a result of the new IFRS 9 impairment requirements, the loan loss provisions (LLP) increased by EUR 795 million.

The following table reconciles:

� the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37 �Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and
Contingent Assets� as at 31 December 2017; to

� the opening expected credit loss (ECL) allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

ING Group Condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2018 - Unaudited 20

Edgar Filing: ING GROEP NV - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 39

Table of Contents

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim accounts - continued

Reconciliation of impairment allowance in accordance with IAS 39 to opening ECL allowance in
accordance with IFRS 9

Allowance on;

31 December
2017

(IAS 39 / IAS 37)ReclassficationRemeasurement

1 January
2018
(IFRS
9)

Loans and advances to banks 8 0 -2 6
Available-for-sale/Held-to-maturity debt
investment securities and under IAS 39
reclassified to Securities at amortised cost
under IFRS 9 0 0 5 5
Loans and advances to customers 4,515 -8 761 5,269
Available-for-sale debt securities under IAS
39/financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 0 0 20 20
Loans and advances to customers under IAS
39/ Loans and advances to customers at
FVOCI under IFRS 9 0 8 0 8
Loan commitments and financial guarantee
contracts issued 105 0 11 116

Total 4,628 0 795 5,423

The split of the ECL to different stages of ING Group�s portfolio is further detailed in the table below. The increase in
the level of impairments due to the IFRS 9 transaction is mainly the result of IFRS 9 Stage 2 loans for which life time
expected credit losses were calculated.

IFRS 9 transition impact impairments as at 1 January 20181
In millions of euros IAS 39 LLP IFRS 9 impairment stages IFRS 9 ECL increaseIFRS9 ECL
Incurred but Not Reported (IBNR) 726 Stage 1-12 month ECL 81 438

Stage 2 � Lifetime ECL 586 955
Individually assessed provisions 3,902 Stage 3 � Lifetime ECL 128 4,030

Total 4,628 Total 795 5,423